A purchaser of Units in this offering will be immediately diluted to the extent of the difference between the conversion price per share of the Series 4 Preferred and our

pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net tangible book value, which is tangible assets
less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 was approximately ($34.2 million), or ($35.55) per share. After giving effect to the sale by us of 10,415 Units at

the public offering price of $1,000 per Unit with a conversion price of $0.46, and after deducting the placement agent fees and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 would have been approximately ($26.1 million), or ($1.11) per share. This represents
an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $34.44 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.57 per share to new investors of Units
in this offering. The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors of Units in this offering:

Conversion price per share of Series 4 Preferred contained in a Unit   $ 0.46
Historical net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017  $ (35.55)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share after to this offering  $ 34.44
As adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017, after giving effect to this offering   $ (1.11)
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 1.57

The foregoing table does not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options, restricted stock units and

warrants having a per share exercise price less than the per Unit offering price to the public in this offering.

For purposes of calculating pro forma net tangible book value, the above table is based on 961,666 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of December

31, 2017 and assumes the issuance of 22,641,305 shares of our common stock upon the full conversion of the Series 4 Preferred in connection with this offering and does not